



\$~1 to 6

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 713/2017

ASHWINI AGGARWAL

.....Appellant

Through: Ms.Geeta Luthra, Sr. Adv. with Ms.
Shivani Luthra, Mr. Anuj Singh, Ms.
Ishita Soni, Ms. Pranya Madan, Ms.
Spriha Jha and Mr. Karan Singh,
Advvs.

versus

THE STATE

.....Respondent

Through: Mr.Nawal Kishore Jha, APP with SI
Mohit Kumar, PS Tilak Nagar.

2

+ CRL.A. 719/2017 & CRL.M.A. 5103/2018

SHIV KUMAR

.....Appellant

Through: Ms.Geeta Luthra, Sr. Adv. with Ms.
Shivani Luthra, Mr. Anuj Singh, Ms.
Ishita Soni, Ms. Pranya Madan, Ms.
Spriha Jha and Mr. Karan Singh,
Advvs.

versus

STATE

.....Respondent

Through: Mr.Nawal Kishore Jha, APP with SI
Mohit Kumar, PS Tilak Nagar.
SI AMit PS SP Badli.

3

+ CRL.A. 721/2017

LAKHVINDER SINGH @ BITTU

.....Appellant

Through: Ms.Shivani Luthra, Mr.Anuj Singh,
Ms.Ishita Soni, Ms. Pranya Madan,



Ms.Spriha Jha and Mr.Karan Singh,
Advvs.

versus

STATE

.....Respondent

Through: Mr.Nawal Kishore Jha, APP with SI
Mohit Kumar, PS Tilak Nagar.

4

+ CRL.A. 722/2017

KIRAN AGGARWAL & ANR

.....Appellants

Through: Ms.Geeta Luthra, Sr. Adv. with Ms.
Shivani Luthra, Mr. Anuj Singh, Ms.
Ishita Soni, Ms. Pranya Madan, Ms.
Spriha Jha and Mr. Karan Singh,
Advvs.

versus

STATE

.....Respondent

Through: Mr.Nawal Kishore Jha, APP with SI
Mohit Kumar, PS Tilak Nagar.

5

+ CRL.A. 725/2017

RAJEEV GUPTA & ORS

.....Appellants

Through: Ms.Geeta Luthra, Sr. Adv. with Ms.
Shivani Luthra, Mr. Anuj Singh, Ms.
Ishita Soni, Ms. Pranya Madan, Ms.
Spriha Jha and Mr. Karan Singh,
Advvs.

versus

THE STATE

.....Respondent

Through: Mr.Nawal Kishore Jha, APP with SI
Mohit Kumar, PS Tilak Nagar.

6

+ CRL.A. 986/2017



N

.....Appellant

Through:

versus

STATE GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Mr.Nawal Kishore Jha, APP with SI
Mohit Kumar, PS Tilak Nagar.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIVEK CHAUDHARY

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE SHAIL JAIN

ORDER

16.10.2025

%

1. Learned counsel from DHCLSC, who was appointed to represent the complainant, seeks discharge from the present case submitting that a private counsel has been engaged by the complainant.
2. In view of the above, the learned counsel from DHCLSC stands discharged.
3. List the matter on 20.01.2026.

VIVEK CHAUDHARY, J

SHAIL JAIN, J

OCTOBER 16, 2025/neelam/kp